Cindy L. Miller-Perrin & Robin D. Perrin

Child

Maltreatment

An Introduction




Cindy L. Miller-Perrin & Robin D. Perrin

Child
Maltreatment

An Introduction

and Professiona
Thousand Oaks London New Delhi



Copyright © 1999 by Sage Publications, Inc.

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced or utilized in any form or by any means, electronic or
mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or by any information storage and retrieval system, without permission
in writing from the publisher.

Portions of this book were originally published in Family Violence Across the Lifespan, 1997, by O. W. Barnett, C. L.
Miller-Perrin, and R. D. Perrin. Copyright © 1997 by Sage Publications, Inc. Reprinted by permission of Sage
Publications, Inc., and Ola W. Barnett.

For information:

SAGE Publications, Inc.

2455 Teller Road

Thousand Oaks, California 91320
E-mail: order@sagepub.com

SAGE Publications Ltd.
6 Bonhill Street
London EC2A 4PU
United Kingdom

SAGE Publications India Pvt. Ltd.
M-32 Market

Greater Kailash |

New Delhi |10 048 India

Printed in the United States of America

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Miller-Perrin, Cindy L. (Cindy Lou), 1962-
Child maltreatment: An introduction / by Cindy L. Miller-Perrin and Robin D. Perrin.
p. cm,
Includes bibliographical references and index.
ISBN 0-7619-1577-X (cloth: alk. paper)
ISBN 0-7619-1578-8 (pbk: alk. paper)
|. Child abuse—United States. I. Perrin, Robin D. I1. Title.
HV6626.52 .M545 1999

362.76'0973—dc21 99-6011

00 01 02 03 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2

Acquiring Editor:

Editorial Asyistant:

Production Editor:

Editorial Axyistant:

Dexigner:
Typesetter:
Indexer:

Cover Designer:

C. Terry Hendrix
Pat Mayer

Diana E. Axelsen
Karen Wiley
Christina M. Hill
Marion Warren
Virgil Diodato
Ravi Balasuriya



Child
Maltreatment




We would like to dedicate this book to our children, Madison and Jacob,

who are a constant reminder of God’s most precious gift;

To our parents, Helen, Emerson, Ken, and Libby, who gave us healthy and happy
childhoods and continue to nurture us through their love and support; and

To the memory of John Nicks, a dear friend who so loved children.



Preface

The history of childhood is a nightmare from which we have only recently
begun to awaken. The further back in history one goes, the lower the level
of child care, and the more likely children are to be killed, abandoned,

beaten, terrorized, and sexually abused.
deMause, 1974, p. 1

Even a cursory examination of history reminds us that child maltreatment is
not a new phenomenon. It has probably existed in families since the
beginning of time. The mistreatment of children, however, did not receive serious
attention as a social problem until the child-saving movement of the mid- to late
1800s. The research community essentially ignored the problem until the 1960s,
when Colorado physician Dr. C. Henry Kempe first publicized his research on
the multiple bone fractures appearing in the X rays of abused children.

Since the discovery of child maltreatment in the 1960s, progress in the field
has been rapid, as many grassroots organizations, mental health professionals,
university researchers, lawmakers, medical personnel, criminal justice workers,
and the media have mobilized their efforts to understand the problem. The
combined efforts of these groups have led to a growing national concern about
child maltreatment. Today, with news coverage of highly publicized cases, cover
stories in magazines, television programs, and movies, we are familiar with child
maltreatment. Although the media exposure has helped make people more aware,
much is still unknown about this complex and multifaceted problem.

It is our hope that this book, Child Maltreatment: An Introduction, will serve
us all in our attempt to “discover” and understand this serious social problem.
We, as authors, want to continue to bring the topic into the mainstream of public

XV



xvi

CHILD MALTREATMENT

knowledge. To achieve these goals, we have drawn together a voluminous
research literature that describes the magnitude, consequences, and explanations
of child maltreatment. We also discuss the professional and social response to
child maltreatment, in hopes of furthering our understanding of how to treat child
maltreatment victims and how to prevent child maltreatment.

The information in this volume is organized to present a broad overview and
summary of research findings. Throughout the book, we have attempted to keep
our commitment to responsible scholarship and have made every attempt to
control our own biases when presenting research on controversial topics. We have
tried to cultivate the reader’s interest by highlighting a number of current
controversies within boxed inserts. Six chapters begin with an interview of a
nationally or internationally known expert, providing an example of the variety
of philosophies and training typical of the many professionals working in the
field of child maltreatment. For readers who are interested in obtaining further
details on specific topics, additional references and resources can be found in
appendixes at the end of the book.

It is, perhaps, only fair to acknowledge that our ultimate goal is a lofty one:
We hope that we have presented the content in such a way that readers can find
their own personal roles in the struggle to end child maltreatment. Child maltreat-
ment is a pervasive problem that affects families and communities all over the
world. An effective response to the problem will require the commitment of many
individuals from a variety of segments within society. We hope that this text will
increase understanding about child maltreatment and motivate readers to join the
effort to combat this problem.

We have many people to thank for their contributions to this text. First, we
wish to acknowledge C. Terry Hendrix, senior editor at Sage Publications, as well
as the other involved staff at Sage. This is our second opportunity to work with
Sage, and through both the expected and the unexpected, Terry has always been
encouraging and helpful. He is absolutely marvelous to work with and is a true
leader in the battle to end child maltreatment. We also wish to thank Ann West
for her support, guidance, and perceptive comments. The reviewers deserve
everlasting praise for their careful reading of the text. We learned much from their
insights. We are also indebted to the scholars who granted us permission to
interview them, for their willingness to be involved in this project and for their
contributions to the field.

Finally, we want to thank our friends, colleagues, and students at Pepperdine
University. We are so fortunate to be able to work in a supportive environment
and with such caring people. Special thanks go to Steve Monsma, the chair of
our division, who continues to encourage us in our work, and to Melissa
Houghton, who tackled many a cumbersome task for us, often on short notice.



Brief Contents

it PREFACE XV

1. History and Definitions of Child Maltreatment 1

Children as Victims ® Understanding the Social Construction
of Social Problems e Discovering Child Maltreatment:
The Historical Context e Defining Child Maltreatment

2. The Study of Child Maltreatment:
Theoretical and Methodological Issues 23

An Interview With David Finkelhor e Theories of Child Maltreatment e
Determining the Extent of Child Maltreatment ¢ Methodology Issues:
Conducting Better Research

3. Physical Child Abuse 55

An Interview With Murray Straus e Scope of the Problem e

Searching for Patterns: Characteristics of Victims and Perpetrators o
Consequences Associated With Physical Child Abuse e

Explaining Physical Child Abuse ¢ Responding to Physical Child Abuse

4. Child Sexual Abuse 101

An Interview With Lucy Berliner ® Scope of the Problem e
Searching for Patterns: Characteristics of Victims and Perpetrators e
Dynamics of Child Sexual Abuse and Consequences Associated With



Victimization ® Explaining Child Sexual Abuse  Responding to
Child Sexual Abuse
. Child Neglect and Psychological Maltreatment

An Interview With Patricia Crittenden e Child Neglect o
Psychological Maltreatment ® Explaining Child Neglect

and Psychological Maltreatment ® Responding to Child Neglect
and Psychological Maltreatment

. Other Forms of Child Maltreatment

An Interview With David Wolfe e Children Who Observe Violence o
Sibling Abuse e Child Maltreatment Outside the Family

. Looking Toward the Future

An Interview With Deborah Daro ® Advancing the Field

of Child Maltreatment e Preventing Child Maltreatment

Appendix A: Resources Concerned With Child Maltreatment

Appendix B: Related Readings for Victims, Professionals, and Others

# REFERENCES

# AUTHOR INDEX

# SUBJECT INDEX

# ABOUT THE AUTHORS

153

195

233

265

277

283
323
337
349



Detailed Contents

Preface

Chapter 1. History and Definitions of Child Maltreatment

Children as Victims
Understanding the Social Construction of Social Problems

Discovering Child Maltreatment: The Historical Context
Discovering Childhood
Discovering Physical Child Abuse
Discovering Child Sexual Abuse
Discovering Child Neglect and Psychological Maltreatment

Defining Child Maltreatment
The Social Construction of Deviance Definitions
Parent-Child Violence: Four Forms
Legitimate Versus lllegitimate Acts

Summary

Goals of the Book

Chapter 2. The Study of Child Maltreatment:

Theoretical and Methodological Issues

An Interview With David Finkelhor

Theories of Child Maltreatment
Macrotheory: Sociological Patterns

XV

N g W

11
12
14

14
14
18
20

21
21

23

25

27
27



Cultural Explanations

Structural Characteristics of the Family

Strain Theory

Social Bonding Theory: The Low Social Costs of Child
Maltreatment

Deterrence Theory: The Low Legal Costs
of Child Maltreatment

Microtheory: Psychological and Biological Predictors

Psychopathology

Psychological and Behavioral Traits

Biological Factors

Parent-Child Interaction Theories

Social Learning Theory

#t SECTION SUMMARY

Determining the Extent of Child Maltreatment
Official Estimates
National Incidence Study
Child Protective Services Data
Uniform Crime Reports
Self-Report Surveys
Conflict Tactics Scales (CTS)
National Crime Victimization Survey (NCVS)

# SECTION SUMMARY

Methodological Issues: Conducting Better Research
Definitional Ambiguity
Problems in Conducting Experimental Research
Longitudinal Outcome Studies
Comparison Groups
Problems With Samples

Summary

Chapter 3. Physical Child Abuse
An Interview With Murray Straus

Scope of the Problem

What Is Physical Child Abuse?
Physical Punishment and Child Rearing
Legal Perspectives

How Common Is Physical Child Abuse?
Official Estimates
Self-Report Surveys
Is the Rate of Physical Child Abuse Increasing?

27
28
29

30

31
32
33
33
33
34
34
35

36
39
39
43
43
44
44
45

47

48
49
50
51
51
52
52

55
57

59
59
61
62
63
63
64



# SECTION SUMMARY

Searching for Patterns: Characteristics of
Victims and Perpetrators
Characteristics of Victims of Physical Child Abuse
Age
Gender
Socioeconomic Status
Race
Additional Risk Factors
Characteristics of Perpetrators of Physical Child Abuse
Age
Gender
Relationship to the Victim
Psychological Characteristics
Biological Factors

# SECTION SUMMARY

Consequences Associated With Physical Child Abuse
Effects Associated With the Abuse of Children
Medical Problems
Cognitive Problems
Behavioral Problems
Socioemotional Difficulties
Effects Associated With the Abuse of Adolescents
Possible Long-Term Effects
Criminal and Violent Behavior
Substance Abuse
Socioemotional Difficulties
Mediators of Abuse Effects

# SECTION SUMMARY

Explaining Physical Child Abuse
The Individual Pathology Model
The Role of Child Behavior Problems
Parent-Child Interaction
Social Learning Theory
Situational and Social Conditions
Cultural Approval of Physical Child Abuse

# SECTION SUMMARY

Responding to Physical Child Abuse
Protecting the Child
Child Protective Services
Out-of-Home Care
Psychological Treatment

67

67
68
68
68
69
69
70
70
70
71
71
72
74

75

76
77
77
79
80
80
81
81
82
82
83
83

84

84
86
86
87
87
88
89

90

90
91
91
92
94



Adult Interventions
Child Interventions
Family Interventions
Community Interventions
Social Networks
Economic Assistance
Child Care Programs
Multiservice Approaches

Summary

Chapter 4. Child Sexual Abuse
An Interview With Lucy Berliner

Introduction
# CASE HISTORY: SASHIM’S SECRET

Scope of the Problem

What Is Child Sexual Abuse?
Cultural Context
Conceptual Issues

Estimates of Child Sexual Abuse
Official Estimates
Self-Report Surveys
Is Sexual Abuse Increasing?
Sexual Abuse in Other Cultures

# SECTION SUMMARY

Searching for Patterns: Characteristics of
Victims and Perpetrators
Characteristics of Victims of Child Sexual Abuse
Age
Gender
Additional Risk Factors
Characteristics of Perpetrators of Child Sexual Abuse
Age
Gender
Relationship to the Victim

= SECTION SUMMARY

Dynamics of Child Sexual Abuse and
Consequences Associated With Victimization
Dynamics of Child Sexual Abuse
Type of Sexual Activity
Initiation of the Abuse
Maintenance of the Abuse
Effects Associated With Child Sexual Abuse

95
96
96
97
97
97
98
98

98

101
103

104
104

105
105
106
107
108
108
109
110
114

114

115
115
115
115
116
116
116
117
120

121

121
121
122
122
123
124



Initial Effects
Long-Term Effects
Explaining the Variability in Effects

@ SECTION SUMMARY

Explaining Child Sexual Abuse
Focus on the Victim
Focus on the Offender
Offender Pathology
Deviant Sexual Arousal
Childhood History of Victimization
Focus on the Family
Focus on Society and Culture
Social Attitudes
Child Pornography

# SECTION SUMMARY
Responding to Child Sexual Abuse

Treatment Interventions
Basic Issues in Treatment

Therapy for Child Victims and Adult Survivors

Treatment Interventions for Offenders
Physiological Approaches

Traditional and Family Systems Approaches

Cognitive-Behavioral Techniques
The Criminal Justice System

Perpetrators

Child Victims

Summary

Chapter 5. Child Neglect and Psychological Maltreatment

An Interview With Patricia Crittenden

Introduction

& CASE HISTORY: WILL AND MARK: “WHERE ARE THE PARENTS?”

Child Neglect
Scope of the Problem

What Is Child Neglect?
Current Definitions
Severity of Consequences
Frequency and Duration
Cultural Issues
Forms of Neglect

Estimates of Child Neglect
Official Estimates
Self-Report Surveys

124
126
127

131

131
133
133
133
134
136
136
138
138
138

139

139
139
140
140
143
144
144
145
146
147
148

149

153
155

156
156

158
159

159
159
160
161
162
163
166
167
167



Searching for Patterns: Characteristics of Victims
Age
Gender
Race
Socioeconomic Status and Family Structure
Consequences Associated With Child Neglect
Social Difficulties
Intellectual Deficits
Emotional and Behavioral Problems
Physical Consequences

# SECTION SUMMARY

Psychological Maltreatment
Scope of the Problem

What Is Psychological Maltreatment?
Conceptual Issues
Subtypes of Psychological Maltreatment
Legal Issues

Estimates of Psychological Maltreatment
Official Estimates
Self-Report Surveys

Searching for Patterns: Characteristics of Victims
Age and Gender
Other Risk Factors
Consequences Associated With Psychological Maltreatment
Initial Effects
Long-Term Effects

# SECTION SUMMARY
Explaining Child Neglect and Psychological Maltreatment

Characteristics of Neglecting Parents
Characteristics of Psychologically Maltreating Parents

#t SECTION SUMMARY
Responding to Child Neglect and Psychological Maltreatment

Summary

Chapter 6. Other Forms of Child Maltreatment
An Interview With David Wolfe

Children Who Observe Violence
Children Exposed to Marital Violence
Estimates of the Problem
Consequences Associated With Exposure to Marital Violence
Interventions
Children Who Witness Community Violence

167
168
168
168
169
169
170
171
172
172

174

175
177

177
177
179
181

182
182
183

184
184
184
184
185
186

186

188
188
189

190
191
192

195
197

198
199
200
202
206
207



Estimates of the Problem
Effects Associated With Witnessing Community Violence
Interventions

# SECTION SUMMARY

Sibling Abuse
What Is Sibling Abuse?
Forms of Negative Sibling Interaction
Estimates of the Problem
Consequences Associated With Negative Sibling Interaction
Characteristics of Siblings Who Inflict Harm

1 SECTION SUMMARY

Child Maltreatment Outside the Family
Institutional Abuse
Ritualistic Abuse
Organized Exploitation
Child Sex Rings
Child Pornography
Child Prostitution

Summary

Chapter 7. Looking Toward the Future
An Interview With Deborah Daro

Advancing the Field of Child Maltreatment
Causes of Child Maltreatment
Examining Research Models
Constructing Theories
Methodological Issues
Identifying Research Limitations
Overcoming Methodological Problems
Debates About Definitions
Working With One Another

Preventing Child Maltreatment
Targeting Potential Victims
School-Based Programs for Children
The Parental Role in Child Empowerment
Targeting At-Risk Families
Parental Competency: Identifying High-Risk Parents

Parental Competency: Identifying Parents With High-Risk Children

Targeting Society
Public Awareness of Child Maltreatment
Condemning Culturally Accepted Violence

207
208
210

211

212
212
215
216
217
218

220

220
221
223
227
228
228
229

230

233
235

237
237
237
238
239
239
239
240
241

242
243
243
244
245
250
252
253
253
254



Reevaluating Mandatory Reporting
Increasing Offender Costs
Reevaluating Public Policy Commitment to Child Protection

Summary
Appendix A: Resources Concerned With Child Maltreatment

Appendix B: Related Readings for Victims,
Professionals, and Others

References
Author Index
Subject Index
About the Authors

255
258
259

261
265

277
283
323
337
349



