Cindy L. Miller-Perrin & Robin D. Perrin

Child Maltreatment An Introduction



Cindy L. Miller-Perrin & Robin D. Perrin

Child Maltreatment An Introduction

Copyright © 1999 by Sage Publications, Inc.

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced or utilized in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or by any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publisher.

Portions of this book were originally published in Family Violence Across the Lifespan, 1997, by O. W. Barnett, C. L. Miller-Perrin, and R. D. Perrin. Copyright © 1997 by Sage Publications, Inc. Reprinted by permission of Sage Publications, Inc., and Ola W. Barnett.

For information:



SAGE Publications, Inc. 2455 Teller Road Thousand Oaks, California 91320 E-mail: order@sagepub.com

SAGE Publications Ltd. 6 Bonhill Street London EC2A 4PU United Kingdom

SAGE Publications India Pvt. Ltd. M-32 Market Greater Kailash I New Delhi 110 048 India

Printed in the United States of America

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Miller-Perrin, Cindy L. (Cindy Lou), 1962-

Child maltreatment: An introduction / by Cindy L. Miller-Perrin and Robin D. Perrin.

p. cm.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 0-7619-1577-X (cloth: alk. paper)

ISBN 0-7619-1578-8 (pbk: alk, paper)

1. Child abuse-United States, I. Perrin, Robin D. II. Title.

HV6626.52 .M545 1999

362.76'0973-dc21

99-6011

00 01 02 03 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2

Acquiring Editor: Editorial Assistant: Production Editor: Editorial Assistant:

Pat Mayer Diana E. Axelsen Karen Wiley Christina M. Hill Marion Warren

C. Terry Hendrix

Typesetter: Indexer: Cover Designer:

Designer:

Virgil Diodato Ravi Balasuriya

Child Maltreatment

We would like to dedicate this book to our children, Madison and Jacob, who are a constant reminder of God's most precious gift; To our parents, Helen, Emerson, Ken, and Libby, who gave us healthy and happy childhoods and continue to nurture us through their love and support; and To the memory of John Nicks, a dear friend who so loved children.

Preface

The history of childhood is a nightmare from which we have only recently begun to awaken. The further back in history one goes, the lower the level of child care, and the more likely children are to be killed, abandoned, beaten, terrorized, and sexually abused.

deMause, 1974, p. 1

Even a cursory examination of history reminds us that child maltreatment is not a new phenomenon. It has probably existed in families since the beginning of time. The mistreatment of children, however, did not receive serious attention as a social problem until the child-saving movement of the mid- to late 1800s. The research community essentially ignored the problem until the 1960s, when Colorado physician Dr. C. Henry Kempe first publicized his research on the multiple bone fractures appearing in the X rays of abused children.

Since the discovery of child maltreatment in the 1960s, progress in the field has been rapid, as many grassroots organizations, mental health professionals, university researchers, lawmakers, medical personnel, criminal justice workers, and the media have mobilized their efforts to understand the problem. The combined efforts of these groups have led to a growing national concern about child maltreatment. Today, with news coverage of highly publicized cases, cover stories in magazines, television programs, and movies, we are familiar with child maltreatment. Although the media exposure has helped make people more aware, much is still unknown about this complex and multifaceted problem.

It is our hope that this book, *Child Maltreatment: An Introduction*, will serve us all in our attempt to "discover" and understand this serious social problem. We, as authors, want to continue to bring the topic into the mainstream of public

knowledge. To achieve these goals, we have drawn together a voluminous research literature that describes the magnitude, consequences, and explanations of child maltreatment. We also discuss the professional and social response to child maltreatment, in hopes of furthering our understanding of how to treat child maltreatment victims and how to prevent child maltreatment.

The information in this volume is organized to present a broad overview and summary of research findings. Throughout the book, we have attempted to keep our commitment to responsible scholarship and have made every attempt to control our own biases when presenting research on controversial topics. We have tried to cultivate the reader's interest by highlighting a number of current controversies within boxed inserts. Six chapters begin with an interview of a nationally or internationally known expert, providing an example of the variety of philosophies and training typical of the many professionals working in the field of child maltreatment. For readers who are interested in obtaining further details on specific topics, additional references and resources can be found in appendixes at the end of the book.

It is, perhaps, only fair to acknowledge that our ultimate goal is a lofty one: We hope that we have presented the content in such a way that readers can find their own personal roles in the struggle to end child maltreatment. Child maltreatment is a pervasive problem that affects families and communities all over the world. An effective response to the problem will require the commitment of many individuals from a variety of segments within society. We hope that this text will increase understanding about child maltreatment and motivate readers to join the effort to combat this problem.

We have many people to thank for their contributions to this text. First, we wish to acknowledge C. Terry Hendrix, senior editor at Sage Publications, as well as the other involved staff at Sage. This is our second opportunity to work with Sage, and through both the expected and the unexpected, Terry has always been encouraging and helpful. He is absolutely marvelous to work with and is a true leader in the battle to end child maltreatment. We also wish to thank Ann West for her support, guidance, and perceptive comments. The reviewers deserve everlasting praise for their careful reading of the text. We learned much from their insights. We are also indebted to the scholars who granted us permission to interview them, for their willingness to be involved in this project and for their contributions to the field.

Finally, we want to thank our friends, colleagues, and students at Pepperdine University. We are so fortunate to be able to work in a supportive environment and with such caring people. Special thanks go to Steve Monsma, the chair of our division, who continues to encourage us in our work, and to Melissa Houghton, who tackled many a cumbersome task for us, often on short notice.

Brief Contents

PREFACE

1.	History and Definitions of Child Maltreatment Children as Victims • Understanding the Social Construction of Social Problems • Discovering Child Maltreatment: The Historical Context • Defining Child Maltreatment	1
2.	The Study of Child Maltreatment: Theoretical and Methodological Issues	23
	An Interview With David Finkelhor • Theories of Child Maltreatment • Determining the Extent of Child Maltreatment • Methodology Issues: Conducting Better Research	
3.	Physical Child Abuse	55
	An Interview With Murray Straus • Scope of the Problem • Searching for Patterns: Characteristics of Victims and Perpetrators • Consequences Associated With Physical Child Abuse • Explaining Physical Child Abuse • Responding to Physical Child Abuse	
4.	Child Sexual Abuse	101
	An Interview With Lucy Berliner • Scope of the Problem • Searching for Patterns: Characteristics of Victims and Perpetrators • Dynamics of Child Sexual Abuse and Consequences Associated With	

χV

Victimization • Explaining Child Sexual Abuse • Responding to Child Sexual Abuse

5. Child Neglect and Psychological Maltreatment	153
An Interview With Patricia Crittenden • Child Neglect • Psychological Maltreatment • Explaining Child Neglect and Psychological Maltreatment • Responding to Child Neglect and Psychological Maltreatment	
6. Other Forms of Child Maltreatment	195
An Interview With David Wolfe • Children Who Observe Violence • Sibling Abuse • Child Maltreatment Outside the Family	
7. Looking Toward the Future	233
An Interview With Deborah Daro • Advancing the Field of Child Maltreatment • Preventing Child Maltreatment	
Appendix A: Resources Concerned With Child Maltreatment	265
Appendix B: Related Readings for Victims, Professionals, and Others	277
** REFERENCES	283
M AUTHOR INDEX	323
M SUBJECT INDEX	337
MABOUT THE AUTHORS	349

Detailed Contents

Preface	xv
Chapter 1. History and Definitions of Child Maltreatment	1
Children as Victims	3
Understanding the Social Construction of Social Problems	5
Discovering Child Maltreatment: The Historical Context Discovering Childhood Discovering Physical Child Abuse Discovering Child Sexual Abuse Discovering Child Neglect and Psychological Maltreatment	7 7 11 12 14
Defining Child Maltreatment The Social Construction of Deviance Definitions Parent-Child Violence: Four Forms Legitimate Versus Illegitimate Acts	14 14 18 20
Summary	21
Goals of the Book	21
Chapter 2. The Study of Child Maltreatment: Theoretical and Methodological Issues	23
An Interview With David Finkelhor	25
Theories of Child Maltreatment Macrotheory: Sociological Patterns	27 27

Cultural Explanations	27
Structural Characteristics of the Family	28
Strain Theory	29
Social Bonding Theory: The Low Social Costs of Child	
Maltreatment	30
Deterrence Theory: The Low Legal Costs	
of Child Maltreatment	31
Microtheory: Psychological and Biological Predictors	32
Psychopathology	33
Psychological and Behavioral Traits	33
Biological Factors	33
Parent-Child Interaction Theories	34
Social Learning Theory	34
** SECTION SUMMARY	35
Determining the Extent of Child Maltreatment	36
Official Estimates	39
National Incidence Study	39
Child Protective Services Data	43
Uniform Crime Reports	43
Self-Report Surveys	44
Conflict Tactics Scales (CTS)	44
National Crime Victimization Survey (NCVS)	45
III SECTION SUMMARY	47
Methodological Issues: Conducting Better Research	48
Definitional Ambiguity	49
Problems in Conducting Experimental Research	50
Longitudinal Outcome Studies	51
Comparison Groups	51
Problems With Samples	52
Summary	52
Chapter 3. Physical Child Abuse	55
•	
An Interview With Murray Straus	57
Scope of the Problem	59
What Is Physical Child Abuse?	59
Physical Punishment and Child Rearing	61
Legal Perspectives	62 63
How Common Is Physical Child Abuse? Official Estimates	63
Self-Report Surveys	64
Is the Rate of Physical Child Abuse Increasing?	65
	00

m SECTION SUMMARY	67
Searching for Patterns: Characteristics of	
Victims and Perpetrators	67
Characteristics of Victims of Physical Child Abuse	68
Age	68
Gender	68
Socioeconomic Status	69
Race	69
Additional Risk Factors	70
Characteristics of Perpetrators of Physical Child Abuse	70
Age	70
Gender	71
Relationship to the Victim	71
Psychological Characteristics	72
Biological Factors	74
M SECTION SUMMARY	75
Consequences Associated With Physical Child Abuse	76
Effects Associated With the Abuse of Children	77
Medical Problems	77
Cognitive Problems	79
Behavioral Problems	80
Socioemotional Difficulties	80
Effects Associated With the Abuse of Adolescents	81
Possible Long-Term Effects	81
Criminal and Violent Behavior	82
Substance Abuse	82
Socioemotional Difficulties	83
Mediators of Abuse Effects	83
■ SECTION SUMMARY	84
Explaining Physical Child Abuse	84
The Individual Pathology Model	86
The Role of Child Behavior Problems	86
Parent-Child Interaction	87
Social Learning Theory	87
Situational and Social Conditions	88
Cultural Approval of Physical Child Abuse	89
SECTION SUMMARY	90
Responding to Physical Child Abuse	90
Protecting the Child	91
Child Protective Services	91
Out-of-Home Care	92
Psychological Treatment	94

Adult Interventions	95
Child Interventions	96
Family Interventions	96
Community Interventions	97
Social Networks	97
Economic Assistance Child Care Programs	97
Multiservice Approaches	98 98
Summary	98
Chapter 4. Child Sexual Abuse	101
An Interview With Lucy Berliner	103
Introduction	104
*** CASE HISTORY: SASHIM'S SECRET	104
Scope of the Problem	105
What Is Child Sexual Abuse?	105
Cultural Context	106
Conceptual Issues	107
Estimates of Child Sexual Abuse	108
Official Estimates	108
Self-Report Surveys	109
Is Sexual Abuse Increasing?	110
Sexual Abuse in Other Cultures	114
** SECTION SUMMARY	114
Searching for Patterns: Characteristics of	
Victims and Perpetrators	115
Characteristics of Victims of Child Sexual Abuse	115
Age	115
Gender	115
Additional Risk Factors	116
Characteristics of Perpetrators of Child Sexual Abuse	116 116
Age Gender	117
Relationship to the Victim	120
** SECTION SUMMARY	121
Dynamics of Child Sexual Abuse and	
Consequences Associated With Victimization	121
Dynamics of Child Sexual Abuse	121
Type of Sexual Activity	122
Initiation of the Abuse	122
Maintenance of the Abuse	123
Effects Associated With Child Sexual Abuse	124

Initial Effects	124
Long-Term Effects Explaining the Variability in Effects	126 127
SECTION SUMMARY	131
Explaining Child Sexual Abuse Focus on the Victim	131 133
Focus on the Offender	133
Offender Pathology	133
Deviant Sexual Arousal	134
Childhood History of Victimization	136
Focus on the Family	136
Focus on Society and Culture Social Attitudes	138 138
Child Pornography	138
m SECTION SUMMARY	139
Responding to Child Sexual Abuse	139
Treatment Interventions	139
Basic Issues in Treatment	140
Therapy for Child Victims and Adult Survivors Treatment Interventions for Offenders	140 143
Physiological Approaches	144
Traditional and Family Systems Approaches	144
Cognitive-Behavioral Techniques	145
The Criminal Justice System Perpetrators	146 147
Child Victims	147
Summary	149
Chapter 5. Child Neglect and Psychological Maltreatment	153
An Interview With Patricia Crittenden	155
Introduction	156
■ CASE HISTORY: WILL AND MARK: "WHERE ARE THE PARENTS?"	156
Child Neglect	158
Scope of the Problem What Is Child Neglect?	159 159
Current Definitions	159
Severity of Consequences	160
Frequency and Duration Cultural Issues	161 162
Forms of Neglect	163
Estimates of Child Neglect	166
Official Estimates Self-Report Surveys	167 167

Searching for Patterns: Characteristics of Victims	167
Age	168
Gender	168
Race	168
Socioeconomic Status and Family Structure	169
Consequences Associated With Child Neglect	169
Social Difficulties	170
Intellectual Deficits	171
Emotional and Behavioral Problems	172
Physical Consequences	172
M SECTION SUMMARY	174
Psychological Maltreatment	175
Scope of the Problem	177
What Is Psychological Maltreatment?	177
Conceptual Issues	177
Subtypes of Psychological Maltreatment Legal Issues	179 181
Estimates of Psychological Maltreatment	182
Official Estimates	182
Self-Report Surveys	183
Searching for Patterns: Characteristics of Victims	184
Age and Gender	184
Other Risk Factors	184
Consequences Associated With Psychological Maltreatment	184
Initial Effects	185
Long-Term Effects	186
■ SECTION SUMMARY	186
Explaining Child Neglect and Psychological Maltreatment	188
Characteristics of Neglecting Parents	188
Characteristics of Psychologically Maltreating Parents	189
*** SECTION SUMMARY	190
Responding to Child Neglect and Psychological Maltreatment	191
Summary	192
Chapter 6. Other Forms of Child Maltreatment	195
An Interview With David Wolfe	197
Children Who Observe Violence	198
Children Exposed to Marital Violence	199
Estimates of the Problem Consequences Associated With Exposure to Marital Violence	200
Consequences Associated With Exposure to Marital Violence	202
Interventions	206

Children Who Witness Community Violence

Estimates of the Problem Effects Associated With Witnessing Community Violence Interventions	207 208 210
** SECTION SUMMARY	211
Sibling Abuse What Is Sibling Abuse? Forms of Negative Sibling Interaction Estimates of the Problem Consequences Associated With Negative Sibling Interaction Characteristics of Siblings Who Inflict Harm SECTION SUMMARY	212 212 215 216 217 218
Child Maltreatment Outside the Family Institutional Abuse Ritualistic Abuse Organized Exploitation Child Sex Rings Child Pornography Child Prostitution	220 221 223 227 228 228 229
Summary	230
Chapter 7. Looking Toward the Future	233
An Interview With Deborah Daro	235
Advancing the Field of Child Maltreatment Causes of Child Maltreatment Examining Research Models Constructing Theories Methodological Issues Identifying Research Limitations Overcoming Methodological Problems Debates About Definitions Working With One Another	237 237 238 239 239 239 240 241
Preventing Child Maltreatment Targeting Potential Victims School-Based Programs for Children The Parental Role in Child Empowerment Targeting At-Risk Families Parental Competency: Identifying High-Risk Parents Parental Competency: Identifying Parents With High-Risk Children Targeting Society Public Awareness of Child Maltreatment	242 243 243 244 245 250 252 253 253
Condemning Culturally Accepted Violence	254

Reevaluating Mandatory Reporting	255
Increasing Offender Costs	258
Reevaluating Public Policy Commitment to Child Protection	259
Summary	261
Appendix A: Resources Concerned With Child Maltreatment	265
Appendix B: Related Readings for Victims,	
Professionals, and Others	277
References	283
Author Index	323
Subject Index	337
About the Authors	349